

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF ARKANSAS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.; ARKANSAS STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE/ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF ARKANSAS; ARKANSAS HOSPITALITY ASSOCIATION; COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS; and CROSS, GUNTER, WITHERSPOON & GALCHUS, P.C., on behalf of themselves and their membership and clients

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor, **MICHAEL J. HAYES**, in his official capacity as Director, Office of Labor-Management Standards, U.S. Department of Labor

DEFENDANTS.

CASE NO. 4:16-CV-169 (KGB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

J. Bruce Cross, Ark. Bar No. 1974028
Abtin Mehdizdegan, Ark. Bar No. 2013136
**CROSS GUNTER, WITHERSPOON
& GALCHUS, P.C.**
500 President Clinton Ave #200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 371-9999 | (501) 371-0035 (fax)
bcross@cggwg.com | abtin@cggwg.com

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice pending)
D.C. Bar No. 248898
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 772-2526
mbaskin@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... I

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND FOR THIS ACTION 4

A. Reporting Requirements in Title II of the LMRDA 4

B. DOL’s Previous Implementation of the LMRDA Reporting Requirements 8

C. DOL's New Rule Constricting The Advice Exemption..... 10

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 15

IV. STANDING AND RIPENESS..... 16

V. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD 19

VI. ARGUMENT 21

**THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN THE ENFORCEMENT OF DOL'S NEW RULE
BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE CRITERIA FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.**

A. The Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims Because
The Rule Is Contrary To The Plain Language Of The LMRDA, Is
Unconstitutional, And Is Arbitrary And Capricious. 21

1. DOL’s Unprecedented Narrowing Of The “Advice Exemption”
Exceeds The Agency’s Authority By Requiring Reporting On
Advice, Which Is Specifically Exempted By The Statute. 21

2. The New Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious. 26

3. The Rule Violates The Right of Employers To Communicate With
Their Employees Under The First Amendment And Section 8(c)
Of The NLRA, And Violates The First Amendment Rights Of
Employers’ Advisors To Assist In Such Communication Efforts. 33

(a) The rule burdens the speech of employers and their
advisors. 33

(b) The Rule does not satisfy the strict scrutiny applied to
content-based restrictions on speech..... 34

(c) The Rule does not satisfy intermediate scrutiny. 39

(d) The Rule is otherwise invalid under the First Amendment's
overbreadth doctrine. 41

(e) The Rule violates Plaintiffs’ rights to Freedom of
Association..... 42

4.	The Rule Is Contrary To Law Because It Impermissibly Interferes With Attorneys' Ethical Duty To Maintain Client Confidentiality, And Otherwise Violates Section 203 Of The LMRDA.	43
5.	The Rule Is Unconstitutionally Vague Under The Fifth Amendment.	47
6.	DOL Has Failed Adequately To Analyze The Adverse Impact Of The New Rule On Small Employers, As Required Under The Regulatory Flexibility Act.	48
B.	The Plaintiffs Meet the Remaining Three Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction in the Eighth Circuit.	50
1.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless The Rule Is Enjoined.	50
2.	DOL Will Not Be Harmed By A Preliminary Injunction.	51
3.	The Public Interest Will Be Furthered By Injunctive Relief.	52
VII.	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

281 Care Committee v. Arneson, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Ark. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Butler, 146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998) 17

Brady v. National Football League, 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011) 19

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minnesota v. Minneapolis Special School District No. 1, 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 19, 21

Child Evangelism v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist., 690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 51

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 20

Cleveland v. U.S., 531 U.S. 12 (2000)..... 26

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 29

Coteau Properties Co. v. Dep't of Interior, 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 52

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA, 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 50

Dataphase Sys, Inc., v. CL Sys., Inc, 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 19

Donovan v. Rose Law Firm, 768 F.2d 964 (8th Cir. 1985) *passim*

Douglas v. Wirtz, 353 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1965) 24, 36

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 40, 51

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 21

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Co., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 29

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 35

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 20

Gipson v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co., 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25457 (D. Kan. 2009) 47

Glenwood Bridge v. City of Minneapolis, 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 52

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 47

Greater Missouri Med. Pro-Care Providers, Inc. v. Perez, 812 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2015) 19

Humphreys, Hutcheson and Mosely v. Donovan, 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 24, 25, 36

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 16

Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Ag. Implement Workers of Am. v. Dole, 869 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 2, 7, 10, 25

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA, 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 17

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 20

Koldender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 47

Laclede Gas Co. v. St. Charles County, 713 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 21

Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist., 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir.2008) 51

Master Printers Assoc. v. Donovan, 699 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1983) 10, 25, 36

Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan, 751F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 10, 25, 36

Master Printers of Am. v. Marshall, 1980 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15081 (E.D. VA. 1980)..... 26

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 35

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 20

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 36

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 17

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson, 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 40

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 27

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . 21

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 42

Nat'l Ass'n of Manufacturers v. SEC, 748 F.3d 359 (2014), reaffirmed after rehearing w/ opinion, 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 40

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace, 416 U.S. 267, 274–75 (1974)..... 29

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969) 33

NLRB v. Virginia Electric and Power Company, 314 U.S. 469 (1941) 33

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 21, 27

Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo., 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Price v. Wirtz, 412 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1969) 10, 36

Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc., 535 U.S. 81 (2002) 21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2227 (2015)..... 34, 35

Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar, 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 35

Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, 639 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010) 52

S. California Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C., 116 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 20

Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr., 133 S. Ct. 817, 827–28 (2013)..... 29

St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner, 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) 17

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 33, 48

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954) 42

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 35

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 20

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 41

Winter v. National Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 19, 21

Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 40

Yates v. U.S., 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 433..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 434..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 438..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 611..... 4, 48, 50
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 15
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 4, 16

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 406.2..... 8
 29 C.F.R. § 406.3..... 8
 76 Fed. Reg. 36184..... 10
 Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act; Interpretation of the Advice Exemption,” 81
 Fed. Reg. 15924 (Mar. 24, 2016)..... *passim*

RULES

ARK. R. PROF’L CONDUCT 1.6..... 17

TREATISES

CHARLES DONAHUE, *Some Problems Under Landrum Griffin*, Am. Bar Assoc., Section of Labor
 Relations Law, PROCEEDINGS (1962) 8
 Diana Furchtgott-Roth, *The High Costs of New Labor Law Regulations*, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
 (Jan. 27, 2016)..... 50
 H.R. CONF. REP. No. 1147, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. 33 (1959)..... 6, 7
 JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR., THE DEVELOPING LABOR LAW (6th Ed. 2012) 34
Recommendation, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 23
 SAMUEL COOK, FREEDOM IN THE WORKPLACE (2005)..... 42
Senate Hearing..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Record, Comment Letter from Wm. T. (Bill) Robinson III, President of the
 American Bar Association (September 21, 2011), available at www.regulations.gov..... 44
 Bob Kasarda, *Arson suspected at Dick’s Sporting Goods construction site in Valparaiso
 [Indiana]*, THE N.W. INDIANA TIMES (April 6, 2015), available at
[http://www.nwitimes.com/news/local/porter/arson-suspected-at-dick-s-sporting-goods-
 construction-site-in/article_f4c4f47d-f3b9-5ace-a58c-83e908ee627a.html](http://www.nwitimes.com/news/local/porter/arson-suspected-at-dick-s-sporting-goods-construction-site-in/article_f4c4f47d-f3b9-5ace-a58c-83e908ee627a.html) (last accessed March
 28, 2016) 43

D.C. Ethics Opinion 214 (1990) 46

Election Reports – FY 2015, NAT’L LABOR REL. BOARD, available at <https://www.nlr.gov/reports-guidance/reports/election-reports/election-reports-fy-2015>..... 52

Florida Ethics Opinion 92-5 (1993) 46

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1147..... 6

Hearings before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare on Labor-Management Legislation, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. 128 (1959)..... 5

Julie Shaw, *Irtonworkers ‘hit man’ pleads guilty*, PHILLY.COM (Sept. 25, 2014), available at http://articles.philly.com/2014-09-25/news/54284405_1_ironworkers-case-union-members-other-ironworkers (last accessed March 28, 2016) 43

Letter Dated February 4, 2016 in Opposition to the Proposed Persuader Exemption Rule, available at state.ark.org/eeuploads/ag/letter_to_Administrator_Shelanski.pdf..... 45

Letter to Howard Shelenski, Administrator, OIRA (Feb. 4, 2016)..... 11

Mass. Ethics Opinion 94-7 (1994) 46

Three Quarter Review of Revised R-Case Rules (NLRB Feb. 25, 2016), available at <http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach> (last accessed April 1, 2016)..... 32

Washington Ethics Opinion 194 (1997)..... 46
